Before the UNITED STATES COPYRIGHT ROYALTY JUDGES Washington, D.C.

In the Matter of	_))	
DETERMINATION OF RATES AND TERMS)	Docket No. 17-CRB-0001-BER
FOR BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENT)	(2019-2023)
SERVICES)	CRB Business Establishments III

<u>DECLARATION OF TODD LARSON IN SUPPORT OF PETITION TO PARTICIPATE</u> (On behalf of Sirius XM Radio Inc.)

- 1. I am counsel for Sirius XM Radio Inc. ("Sirius XM") in the above-captioned case. I am familiar with the facts, circumstances, and proceedings in this case and submit this declaration in support of Sirius XM's Petition to Participate.
- 2. As outlined in the accompanying Petition to Participate, Sirius XM is requesting permission to file this Petition after its due date of February 2, 2017.
- 3. The failure to file the Petition by the due date was caused by miscommunication within our office. I was traveling last week when the Petition was due and believed that it would be filed by my colleagues in my absence. Upon my return, I learned that the Petition had not been filed, and instructed personnel in our Washington, DC office to file it as soon as possible on February 6, 2017.

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746 and 37 C.F.R. § 350.4(e)(1), I hereby declare under the penalty of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: February 6, 2017 New York, NY

11006

Todd D. Casan Todd Larson (N.Y. Bar No. 4358438) WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

767 Fifth Avenue New York, NY 10153

Tel: (212) 310-8238 Fax: (212) 310-8007 todd.larson@weil.com

Counsel for Sirius XM Radio Inc.